UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1912142016 Fee: $76.00

[”inOiS Anti-Predatory E:\zi:go“ﬂﬁtl\:t:;::nrder of Deeds
Lend;ng DatabaSQ Date: 05/01/2019 09:34 AM Pg: 1 of 15

Program

Report Mortgage Fravd
844-768-1713

4

The property identified as; BN 25-09-108-086-0000

Address:
Strest: 9652 5 EMERALD AVE

Strest ine 2;
City: CHICAGO State; L

Lender: CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CO., INC,

Borrower: Cherrie L Moore

Loan/ Mortgage Amount: $178,703.00

ZIP Codsa; 60828

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds tu 1ecerd a residential
mortgage securad by this property and, if applicable, a simultanecusly dated HELOC,

Certificate numbor: 6576B850-264E-466D-A0DE-FOC38095FCC

Execution date: 4/25/2019




1912142016 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:

CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE C0,,
INC,

7600 E QRCHARD RD, #250 N
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111
800-475-0782

This [nstrument Prepared By:

CANDICE BRINK

CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE <0.,
ING,

7600 E. QRCHAD RD #250-K
GREENWOOD VILLACT, CO 80111

—_— -

[Space Abave This Ling For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE

MOORE

Loan#: 984931048

PIN: 25-09-108-086-0000
MIN: 100030209849310460
MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377
Case#: 138-0054008-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple seetions of this document are defined-below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certaln rules regarding the usage of words used in this decument are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Securlty Instrument' means this document, which is dated APR%L 25, 20189, together with all Riders to this
document.

(B) "Borrower" s CHERRIE L MOORE , AN UNMARRIED PERON. 3orrower is the mottgagor under this Security
Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Elcctronic Registration Systems, Ine, MERS {s a soparaty corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee undér this Security Instrument, MERS i3
organized and existing under the laws of Delawars, and has an address and telephone number of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel, (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CO., INC,.Lendorisa CORPORATION organizecaad existing under the
laws of THE STATE OF COLORADO, Lender's address s 7600 E. ORCHARD RD #250.X ¢ GRPIMWOOD VILLAGE,
¢0 80111,

(E) ""Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated APRIL, 25, 2019, The Note staies that Bortower
owes Lender ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY~EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THREE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S.
$178,703,00) plus interest at the rate of 4, 625%, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and
to pay the debt in full not later than MAY 1, 2043,

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan' means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus intorest,

FHA Tllinols Morégage - 19/15
& 1937610 Page 1 of 11

el




1912142016 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Sccurity Instrument that ate executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Botrower [check box as applicable]:

(7 Adjustable Rate Rider {1 Condominium Rider £l Planned Unit Development Rider
X Other(s) [specify] IHDA MORTGAGE RIDER

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rulos and otders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association ot similar organlzation,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, ot simila
papet instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telophonic insttument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or slithatize a financlal institution to debit or credit an account, Such term inchudes, but is not limited to, polnt-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfors initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfors

(L) "Escrow Items" meansinsss items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
{other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (i) condemnatlon or other takizg of all or any part of the Property; (ili) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions s to,ne value and/or condition of the Property,

(N) "Mortgage Insurance’ means insurance yrotesting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan,

(Q) "Perlodic Payment" means the regulacly scirsdvled amount due for (i) prineipal and intetest under the Note, plus (if) any
aounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrumer,

(P) "RESPA" means tho Real Estate Settlement Proceqiutes Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 ot seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amendad from time to time, or any additlonal or successor legislation or
regulatlon that governs the same subject matter. As used in tsls Socurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and

resirictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related morigage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA,

(Q) "Secretary' means the Sectetary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Developruent or his desigﬁee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title e the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

‘TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lendet; (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, sxiensions and modifications of
the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agteements under this Security (nstiument and the Note, For
this purpose, Bortower does hereby mor(gage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomines for Dender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following destibed property ldested in the COUNTY of
COOR:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,

which currently has the address of 9652 8 EMERALD AVE, CHICAGQ, IL 60628 ("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the imptovements now or hereafter erected an the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereaftor a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be coversd by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Botrowet understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Insttument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exeteise any or all of

THA Illinols Mortgage - 09/15
Page 2 of 11
|| I
1 .
lm
ILI 1 | { ]

& 1937110



1912142016 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

284931044

those interests, including, but not litited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borower Is lawfully seised of the estate heteby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record, Borrower
wartants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all clalms and demands, subject to any encumbrancos of
record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unifortn covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform secutity instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1, Payment uf Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and intorest on, the debavidenced by the Note and late charges due under tho Note, Botrowet shall also pay funds for Escrow
Ttems pursuant to Seettun s, Payments due under the Note and this Secyrity Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or ot'iat instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lendermay require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Insirument be made in one or mcre of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) cettified
check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumeziziity, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.,

Payments are deemed received by Lenapr when received at the location designated In the Note or at such other
location s may be designated by Lender in aeseidance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or parilai payments are insufficlent to bring the Loan current, Lender may aceept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring te4.oan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applled as of Its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied furids anti! Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan cutrent, If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lendet shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If
not applied earlicr, such funds will be applied to the outstanding prireinal balance under the Note immediately prior to
toreclasure, No offset or ¢laim which Borrower might have now or in tie future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing ke covenants and agreements sectired by this
Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except a8 otherwise deseribed it thls Section 2, all payments accepted and
applled by Lender shall be applied {n the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretany-or the monthly charge by the
Secretaty Instead of the montkly mortgage insurance premiums;

Becond, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments ot ground rents, and fite, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due wnder the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall ot
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are dus under the Note, until
the Note is pald in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
Items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument 43 a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)

FHA Ilinols Mortgage - 09/15
& 193710 [’ﬂgel3 of 11

Lisehiell



1912142016 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Sectetaty instead of the
monthly Mottgage Insurance premiums, These items ate called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Associatlon Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item, Botrower shall promptly fuenish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section, Bortower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrawer's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or afl Escrow Items, Lendet may waive Botrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
dirgetly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Ttems for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lendet requites, shall furnish to Lender receipts ovidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waivet, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lende: may exercise ts rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Soction 9 to repay to-Lander any such amount, Lender may revoke the watver as to any or all Escrow Iiems at any time by a
notico glven in accordana with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then requivad under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any t'we, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, axud 75) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due or th:2 basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with Applicakic Law,

The Funds shall be held in an wstiution whose deposits are insured by a fedetal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lendet, if Lender is an institution y/hosz deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Fscrow Items no laier i the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzisg iz escrow acoount, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower intorest on the Funds and Applicable Law jermits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interost to be paid on the Munds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
ot earnings on the Funds, Borcower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of ths Funds as required by RESPA,

If thete {s a surplus of Funds held in eserow, as defineq wiider RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds ln accordance with RESPA, If there is & shortage of Funds lield in esctow, as defined under RESPA, Lendet shall
notity Borrower as tequired by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lende. the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paytments, If there is 7 desiclency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
undet REST'A, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrowear stall pay to Lender the amouat necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthiy payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lendet shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, anu Impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priotity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground venis on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the extent that these {toms ars Factow Items, Borrower
shall pay them In the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priotity over this Security tnsttument urless Borrower: (a)
agrees In writing to the payment of the obligation seeuted by the lien in a manner acceptable to Londer, but only so long as
Barrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, ot defends against enforcement of the len in,
legal proceedings which In Lender's opinlon operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) seeuros from the holder of the lisn an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender detormines that any patt of the Property Is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days
of the date on which that notiee is given, Borrower shall satisty the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in

this Section 4,
Paga 4 of 11
| |
[N .* ] P\K ]

FHA Ulinois Mortgage - 09/13
W= 1937110



1912142016 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

984931048

5. Property Insurance, Bortower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter etected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This Insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requites, What Lender requires putsuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Dotrower's cholee, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may require
Botrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certlfication and
tracking scrvicos; or (b) a one-time chatge for flood zone determination and certifloation services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification, Botrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency n connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Botrowet,

If' Bortower fails to maintaln any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Berrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such covernge shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrowet, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Froperty, against any risk, hazard or liability and might pravide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in eoffect, Borrowe) acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly excsed the
cost of insurance that Borrovier could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by thls Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Nots rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be pavable, with such intetest, upon notice from Lender to Botrower requesting payment.

All tnsuraneo policies requirsd by Lender and renewals of such policles shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as motigages and/or as additional
loss payee, Lender shall have the right to hold tne policies and renewal certificatos, If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of pald premiyms aid wenewal notices, If Borrawer obtains any form of lnsurance coverage, not
otherwiso required by Lender, for damage to, ot desitustion of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgages and/or as 2o additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice i the insurance cartier and Lender, Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Botrower, Unless Lender and Borrower othetwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the undetlying insurance was required by Lender, <lzll be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security s not lessened. During such tepair and restoration period,
Lendet shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lenderiias had an opportunity to inspect such Propetty to
ensute the work has been completed to Lendet's satisfaction, providea thet such inspection shall be undertaken promptly,
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payoieni.or in « series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law-raciires interest to be pald on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any nterest or earnings on suc proceods, Fees for publie adjusters, or
other third partios, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procéeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Botrowet, 1f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security wauld be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secuted by this Security Instrument, whether or not then Jue, with the excess, if any, paid
to Botrower, Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2, '

[ Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insursdee claim and related
matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carries ez offered to settle 4
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice is givea, In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Burrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts wnpaid undor the Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance procesds oither to repair ot restore the Properly or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrutnent,
whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy, Borrower shall ocoupy, establish, and use the Property as Botrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence

FHA linots Mortgage - 09/13
& 1937110 Paag 5 of 11

[l




1912142016 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Barrower's control,

7, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspeetions, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to detoriorate or commit waste on the Praperty, Borrower shall maintain the Property in
order to provent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant {o
Section 5 that repeir or restotation is not economically foasible, Botrower shall promptly repair tho Property if damaged to
avaid fyrther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connectlon with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repaits and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Botrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repalr or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds ate paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, fitst to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Ay application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend ot postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments,

Lender or its ageitt 1any make reasonable entries wpon and inspections of the Property, I it has roasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interier of the Improvements on the Property, Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8, Borrower's Loan Apglication, Borrower shall be In default if, during the Loan application process, Barrower or
any persons or entities acting at the ditect.ow of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or eonsent gave materdally falso,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statemaents to Lender (or fulled to provide Lender with material information) in
conncction with the Loan, Material represen.atious include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrowet's principal Jesidence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Prrp<rty and Rights Under this Security Instrument, If () Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained (n this Security Instrument, (b) there is a logal proceading that might
significantly affect Lender's interest In the Property and/o rights under this Seeurity Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankeuploy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enturrement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instryment or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Propetty, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever I3 reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest {in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
Inctuding protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securiig and/or repairing the Propetty. Lendet's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien whivh has priority over this Security Instrutnent; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its irtereit in the Property and/or rights under thig
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptoy proeeeding. 5eeuring the Propetty includes, but is not
limited to, entoring the Property to make repaits, change locks, replace or boatd up acais-and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violatlons or dangerons conditions, and have utilities trized.on or off, Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obfigation to do so, It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authotized under this Section 9,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Locrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and #hall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

I£ this Becurity Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease, Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and intorests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease, Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquites foe title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

10, Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property Is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repait of the Property, if the
restoration or repair Is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repalr and restoration period,

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/13
& 1997110 Pagclé of 11

L

ﬂ



1912142016 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satlsfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly,
Lendet may pay for the repairs and restoration in 4 single disbursement or in a serles of progress payments as the work is
completed, Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires intetest to be paid on such Miscellansous
_ Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or vepalr is not econamically feasible or Lender's secutity would be lessenad, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Securlty Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower,
Such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Botrower,

In the event of a partial taklng, destruction, or logs it value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the pattial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Serdrity Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agres in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds nuiltiplied by the following fraction; (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, r loss In value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in/value, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial tucing, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the.niiiial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partlal taking, destriiction, or loss in value, unless Botrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied fo4ne sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then dus,

It the Property is abandoned by Botower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is glven, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property of to the sums secursd by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, "Opposing
Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellansous Proceeds or the patty against whom Borrower has g right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds,

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lendet's Judgtent,
could regult in forfeiture of the Property or other materlal impairmentOf Lender's interest in the Property ot rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleratior s ocoutred, reinstate as provided In Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismlissed with a rullng that, in Lender's indgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or othet material impairment of Lender's Interest in the Property or rights unde! thiz Security Instrument, The proceeds of any
award ot claim for damagoes that are atiributable to the impairment of Lender's intersstin the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miseellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoratlon or repair of the T operty shall be applied in the order
pravided for in Section 2,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Nof a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insttument granted by Lender to-Boiawer of any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not opetate to release the liability of Botrower or any Successors in Interdstof Botrower, Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refise o extend time for
payment or otherwise modity amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of an emand made by
the original Borcower or any Successors in Interast of Borrower, Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right ot romedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entitiss or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be » waiver of or prectude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "co-signet"); (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signet’s inferest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15

&5 1937110 . Pagel’I of 11

o Y, ey



1912142016 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Botrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benofit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges, Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property Inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect foes and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not chargoe fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Insttument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan js subject to & law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then; () any such
loan charge shall bo tsuuced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums alreacy
collocted from Borrowervhich exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Botrower, Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the riinzinal owsd under the Note or by making 4 direct payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces
prineipal, the reduction will heraated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agrées in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute -« waiver of any tight of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices, All notices given Ly Tecrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing,
Any notice to Borrower in connection wiiil this-Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Botrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notive address if sent by other means, Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers \nless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notice address shall
be the Property Addross unless Borrower has desijgneied 4 substitute notice address by notice to Lender, Borrower shall
promptly notify Lendor of Borrawer's change of address Tf Lendor speclfles a procedurs fot reporting Borrowet's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of add:ess through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice addross under this Security Tnstrument at asy ona time, Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated hereii unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrumentshdl! not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender, If any notlce required by this Security Instument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement “isder this Security Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Sejurity Instrument shall be gaverned by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights «nd obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject Lo any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicalite Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not k+-construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Insitwitent or the Note conflicts with
Applicabls Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument-or the Note which ean be given
effect without the conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and includs sorresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the
word "may" gives sole diseretion without any obligation to take any action,

16, Barrower's Copy, Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Secutity Instrument,

17, Transfer of the Property ov a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 17, *Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferted in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
trangfer of title by Borrower at a future date to 4 purchaser.

IE all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property Is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and 4 beneficial interest in Borvower is sold or transferred) without Lendet's prior written consent, Lender may require

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
=2 (937110 Pﬂgclﬂ of 11

II | 'l'
Ill L} llJ



1912142016 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

immediate payment in full of all sutns secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exereisos this option, Lender shall give Botrower notice of aceeletation, The notice shall provide 4 period of
not fess than 30 days ftom the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Socurity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums priot to the explration of this period, Lender may
invoke any romedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borvower,

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleratlon. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Botrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions aro that Botrower; (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had ocourred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Insteument, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's intersst in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law, Howsver,
Lender is not required to relnstate ift (f) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immedisiely preceding the commengement of a curcent foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on differstt grounds in the future, or (iif) relnstatoment will adversely affect the priority of the len cteated
by this Secutity Instrument. Lender iy require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or mote of the
following forms, as selected by Lendar:{(a) cash; (b) money ordet; () certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawp Upon an institution whose deposits ate insuted by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Uyon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceieraiion had occurted, However, this right to reinstate shall nat apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial inferest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more 23 without prior notlee to Borrower, A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collocts Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Tnstrument
and performs other mortgage loau servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Insteument, and Applicable Law. There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelater! to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change whici »i" state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any othet informeiish RESPA requires In conniection with g notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Notg, the mottgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a sucoessor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, joln, or be joined to any judicislaction (as cither an individual litigant
at the member of a clays) that arises from the other parly's actions pursuant to this Secur!cy Instrunent o that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of| or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Ingimment, until such Borrower or
Lender has notitied the other party (with such notice glven in compliance with the requiremes.s of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that tirse zeriod will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure giver s Borrower putsuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration glven to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisi the notice and
opportunity 1o take corrective action provisions of this Section 19,

20, Barvower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Coutract of Insurance, Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower daes not repay the Loan as agroed. Botrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneticiary to the contract of insurance between the Sectetary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any sgesement betwesn Lender and the Secretary, unless oxplicitly authorized
to do s0 by Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances, As used in this Section 21; (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined ag
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envitonmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,

Pagel ¢ of 11
1K | 1 IJ

FITA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
a2 19371.10



1912142016 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Envirormental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurlsdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environtmental protection; (¢) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any respotise
actlon, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an “Environmental Condition” means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwlse trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause ar permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to relgase any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Propetty, Botrower shall not do, nor allow anyone ¢lse to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmenta!
Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
atfects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Botrowet <uail promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit ot other action by
any governmental ot regulatory agency or private party fnvolving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Envitonmental
Law of which Borrower hus actual knowledge, (b) any Envitonmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
loaking, discharge, release Ot threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of & Hazardous Subsiorice which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notifled by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessars,-Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law, Nothing herein eliull create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

944931046

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Bocrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows;

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender skall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Yastrament (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shali s pecifv: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the dofault;
(¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the dato the notice 5 given to Borrawer, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specitied in the notleo may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial preceeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall
further infortn Borrower of the right to reiustate after accelerativr and the right to assert in the foreclosure proeeeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to ucceleration and foreclosure, If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its optian may require immediate payment In Tull of all
sums secured by this Security Instcument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instruwment by
judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses Ineurred i viesuing the remedies provided in this
Seetion 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs o8 it evidence,

23. Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrumetit, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recotrdatlon costs, Lender may charge Borrower a fee forreleasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third party for scrvices rendered and the charging of the fee is permied under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead, In accordance with Ilfinois law, the Borrower hereby releases-ans waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws,

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evicencsof the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect
Lendet's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's intetests, The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only afier providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained {nsurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including Interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance, The costs of the insurance may be added to Botrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the

FIA Hiinols Mortgage - 09/18
5 19371,10 Pagel Wof 11

o 1
1 1
1 ] '



1912142016 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Botrower may be able to obtain on its own,

284931046

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Securlty Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

/) N L trteel) ﬂ{ /%/W LA 7

R v g

~ BORROWER = Cﬁfﬂ L MOORE - DATE -
STATE OF -»( i ha J
COUNTY OF ' LM—’{{/

This instTumej;; was acknowledged before me }c')ln W 2 {, Zﬂ, be CHERRIE L MOORE,
Hor Jalnd fo 4 C1V1 L wrlion oy M
e, ,,_WMNU/L [ Q{(F}MJ(” o

Notgdy Public O
U ORR  BEAL E
JIACOULYN A, CLEINICZAKS My Commission Expires:

Motary Fubllo, State ot linols s
My Commdasion Expires O£ 08020

xwgowowm@-awwawwm DR LR E ]

&G
& &

e
e

Individual Loan Qriginator: BRIAN §EWELL, NMLSR ID: 212085
Loan Originator Organization: CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE (0. . INC,,NMLSR ID: 3001

FHA Hlinois Mortgage - 09/15
w3 1937110 Page 11 of (1

[




1912142016 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MORTGAGE RIDER

NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN, DO NOT
SIGN THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE
PROVISIONS,

RIDER TO MORYGAGE BY AND BETWEEN THE

CHERRI L MOGKE AN UNMARRIED PERSON

2 (TIIE "MORTGAGOR(S)")
AND
CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CQ INC (THE “LENDER”)

The Mortgagor is executing simultaneously herew th taat certain mortgage, dated

APRIL 25, 2019

(the "Security Instrument”) to secure a loan (the "Loan") made b;r

CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CO INC The "LENDER")

o

in the amount of § 178,703 to the Mortgagor, evidenced by a note {tae "NOTE") of even date
herewith. It is expected that the Loan will be purchased or securitized by the Illinois lHovstrg Development
Authority (the "Authority"). It is a condition of the making of the Loan that the Morigrger execute this
Rider, In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contained in the Security Fisttrment, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficlency of -which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mutually agree as follows;

1. Therights and obligations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expressly
made subject to thig Rider. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider
and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider shall
control.

HO-008.1

pg. lof2



1912142016 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Notwithstanding the provislons of Paragraph 5 of the Securlty Instrument, the Mortgagor
agrees that the Lender or the Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior
notice, accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exercise any
other remedy allowed by law for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a) the
Mortgagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the property described in the Security Instrument as
his or her permanent and primary residence; or (b) the statements made by the Mortgagor
in the Affidavit of Buyer (lllinols Housing Development Authority Torm MP-6A) are not
true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor fails to abide by the agreements contained in
the Affidavit of Buyer; or (¢) the Lender or the Authority finds any statement contained in
that Affidavit to be untrue, The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and statements
of fact contained in the Affidavit of Buyer ate necessary conditions for the granting of the
Lozn,

3. The provisinia of, this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Authority
securitizes yous Toan or is the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the
process of securitizing or purchasing the Security Instrument and the Note, If the Authority
dloes not securitize or purchase the Security Instriument and the Note, or if the Authority sells
or otherwise transfers the Security Instrurnent and the Note to another individual or entity,
the provisions of this Rider shall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider shall be
detached fram the Security Instzuznent,

/ MORTGAGOR(S)

@ﬁﬂmf J /( /W
CHIRTJ I, MOORE

ILLINOIS HOUSING | HO-008.1

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

pg. 2 0f2



1912142016 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 21 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 20 FEET THEREOF) AND ALL OF LOT 22 AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT 23
IN BLOCK 5 IN EAST WASHINGTON HEIGHTS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINC!FAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property address: 9652 S Emerald Ave, Chicage, 17 60628
Tax Number; 25-09-108-086



